AR BECH

2-Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chainstitcher/Cloth Puller
ERERAH_BRES O ERIEER
MS-1260/V045

%:Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chainstitcher for Jeans/Cioth Puller
EREI =R T EREI OV /RS IREMN
MS-1261/V045

29149804

No.0970-00



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. An asterisk () means that the corresponding part is changed from the previous parts list or is newly added.
2. As to "#01” and “#02,” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
3. Codes on the “Q ty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1" and “2.0” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
4. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

9. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

oN— ) XN TR LT

1. NoteffiZitfli BN T w2 ) A b—Y L. BIEONRIZH LT, AREEEILEMINBRTHLI L 2EERLFT,
2. VA MR=VDHOL, HFO2HEOMIT, =V T “Fit” OBHMEE BB X0,

3. -HEROKRTIR. MEFEL, 0.1, 20508, B (Hfus—L) 2EL 24,

4. B

5.

by I, HMHZER L T2 FBETHEI Lo BKRLET,
1AM R—=VN————— B3, MR THDLZ L EERL 29,



CONTENTS
H X

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

~
~

. LOOPER THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS

. NEEDLE BAR & MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

4
1.

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .. ... ..., 1
SRS o 1 BEFR

71 LR ENBIR

ShhE - LuhBIfR

. PRESSER BAR & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS 1

M A8 - TiBafR

. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 9

XD R

LOOPER & FEED DOG CHMPONENTS
—s% e 3% D BB R
KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
& B %

. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 15

SROLEHE B R

Y045 COMPILATION
V0455

9.

10.

I1.

12.

13.

14.

FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
TV — Lo AN —Bf%
DRIVE COMPONENTS . ..o, 18
55 BY %

CLUTCH COMPONENTS .. .. e 19
7 7 v FB&%

ROLLER DRIVE COMPONENTS .. ... .. . .. ., 20
o — 5 — B EIEE R

PRESSER COMPONENTS . .. .. . 21
il x 2 Batk

TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
Ly -0 —EH

NUMERYCAL INDEX OF PARTS ... .. .. . . . .. 26

4l



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

NS

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SRR - AL EBILR




REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

129-50705
110-00403
129-21003
129-50804
$5-6110610-TP

DESCRIPTION

FACE PLATE

PLATE

FACE PLATE GASKET
FACE PLATE SIDE PLATE
SCREW _11/64-40 L=6

AVUATY

A4 3942

Av4% N uky
VSV P VEL

E5%5° 11/64-40 L

S5-4120915-SP
TA-1250406-R0
B1162-026-0A0
$5-4091010-Sp
B1161-026-000

SCREV 3/16-28 L=9
RUBBER PLUG

TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM.
SCREW 9/64-40 L=10
CONNECTING LINK

=6
FAT2YT 3/16-28 L=9
bty D=12.5 L=4
F1-h AF2RAIFT H3
FATRY™ 9/64-40 L=10
F1-hy Aragd Yy

$5-5090710-SP
129-23207
55-4110815-SP
$5-7090710-SP
129-66800

SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.5
TENSION COVER

SCREV 11/64~40 L=8
SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.8
UPPER THREAD GUIDE

}32%3" 9/64-40 L=6.5
FUET VAN -

FATEYT 11/64-40 L=8
RAEIRY” 9/64-40 L=6.8
F29RU9I4h 4bPUT4

129-51000
129-67501
35-6122030-SP
129-21508
129-21409

SPROCKET WHEEL COVER

LOVER THREAD TUBE (A) .
SCREVW 3/16-28 L=20

WHEEL COVER GASCKET
SPROCKET WHEE], COVER PLATE

27°Wry b A RNT -
Y4B (A)

539" 3/16-28 L=20
MTRRBAT~ N gy
A7°079k MITRR AT~ T2

B1219~019-000
$5-7151210-SP
$5-4091010-SP
B1128-804-000
129-21607

TIMING BELT

SCREY 15/84-28 L=12
SCREVW 9/64-40 L=10
THREAD GUIDE

RUBBER PLUG

24IVYT AT AR

RBEIRYT 15/64-28 L=12
FATRYT 9/64-40 L=10
£b3s

MTARBN - TR By

B1130-026-000
$5-3060710-SP
B1131-026-000
129-52552
129-52255

CHAIN CUTTER BLADE (A)

SCREVW 3/32-56 1.=6.8

CHAIN CUTTER BLADE (B)

LEFT GATE LOOPER COVER ASM.
RIGHT GATE LOOPER COVER ASM.

1+5Y A
RBEY” 3/32-56 L=6.8
14U B
LR YFT IR~ ~FN ~ (53)
IRTPIR-A AN~ (B3)

#01
#01
#0]

B1157-019-000
129-50507
129-55803
$5-7090910-SP

B1134-850-000-4

LOOPER THREAD TUBE (C)
THREAD INDICATION LABEL
THREAD TENSION DISK HOLDER
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5
THREAD TENSION DISC

Y84k P03V C
MeaIy™ -4

NN a995" 59

ThEFRYT 9/64-40 L=8.5
LVELS =BV V)

#01
#01
#02
#02

B1135-850-000
SD-0380551~SL
B1130-051~000
$5-3090610-SP
129-65703

TENSION SPRING (A)

HINGE SCRE¥ D= 3.80 H= 5.5
FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6

THREAD TAKE-UP TENSION LEVER

MAF #3-I0"2 A
%°v%Y™ D=3.8 H=5.5
Ar7VI4 .
QAEIT 9/64-40 L=6
SL-RVE S L)

¥P-0450801-SD
$5-5091020-SP
129-66909
129-67006
129-67105

WASHER 4.5X10.0%0.8

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 9.5
TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
TENSION RELEASE LEVER
HEEDLE THREAD TENSION GUIDE

E739T 7% 4.5%10%0.8
F92%9" 9/64-40 L=9.5
F29PVAPIRAITY
F2IBVIRALA" -
MALFIII4bPYI4

55-8090540-SP
$5-7090710-SP
B1805-019-000
B1806-019-000
35-8090620-3p

SCRE¥ 9/64-40 L= 5.0
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8
FRONT BUSHING COVER
GASKET

SCRE¥ _9/64-40 [.=6

739" 9/64-~40 L=5
2RETRYT 9/64-40 L=6.8
JAYTH RIAaN T4

IEITY RIMRK N°YRY
539" §/64-40 1=6

SS-7740740-SP

SCRE¥ 3/8-28 L= 6.5

RAEFRY” 3/8-28 L=6.5

129-22605 GASKET FULY A ugy
107-04203 OIL POT WINDOW TRy hRb"
B1633-191-000  CAP RETAINER FIRT RV YN -
RE-0400000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4MM) ES°2E27 4

B1634-191-000
B1630-191-000
$5-7111120-SP
B1632-191-000
B1631-191-000

GASKET

PUSH BUTTON GUIDE

SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5

SPRING

FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING KNOB

TIRRVINY A5y
FIRT VI oy

WAEIEY" 11/64-40 L=10.5
TIRT U2

LR PP

B1156-019~000
110-18603
$5-7110710-SP
129-40102

RUBBER CUSHION, C

ARM THREAD GUIDE B

SCREV 11/64-40 L=7
LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE

R-JY 14 C
7-b4}7234 B
RE3RYT 11/64-40 L=7
VEAF PUT44%

— D h‘h‘h‘M‘Q,h‘hih‘h‘h‘h}h’ﬁ»h‘h‘h‘h’h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘H‘h‘h‘h’h‘b‘c}ﬁ’h)h‘h‘h‘c)h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘h‘“’ﬁ’h}h‘h‘hﬂd

i [3,] g1 P a-».u;-%c»o:wc» wcnu:o:grohowrobowronam — e bt ot ek e B
FENNEE232ReRR2RLLIspRsIEssashanasheneshenuukyrsnhrnsehss s ror ok o e ok

S3-7110710-SP ___SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 LGV 11/64~40 L=1
B1104-191-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATRRMIAT - (93)
B1104-191-00A  BELT COVER ATRRIAT - o))
B1104-191-00B  TOP COVER P YA - (1)
B1104-191-00C  BELT COVER PLATE ATREINT- 74 (D
55-6110480-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.3 L3397 11/64-40 L=4.3 (10}
S8-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 WhEF2YT 15/64-28 L=12 4
B1106-191-000  CUSHION ATRRAY ByvavET 4
129-43700 BELT GUARD INSTALLING BASE ATRRATE 4 1
$8-9284043-CP  SCREW 7/16-16 L=40 YRR~ AE 7/16~16 L=40 2
13 129-51950 BED COVER ASM ATIRRETAR (93) 1
76 129-52008 BED COVER GASKET TN Ry 1
77 S5-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 F352357 11/64-40 L=8 11
78 38-5820540-SP SCREW 1/2-28 L=5.0 F92%9™ 1
79 B1140-019-000  GASKET FITIETA N YRy 1
_80 129-70406 FELT A 2797 hh A 1
81 B3513-261-000  FELT, B 2279710t B 2
82 B3526-226-000  FELT, C 197kt C )
83 129-43205 MAGNET SUPPORT PLATE WTEIF YU 4% 1
84 B8228-125-000  OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET P (1
85 S8-7110710-SP SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=7 hEIFI" 11/64-40 L=7 1
Note ( {EEC )#01....FOR MS-1261 M3-1261 H
#02... FOR MS-1260 M5-1260 H§

-2 -



2. LOOPER THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS

71 LSRR BIGR




DESCRIPTION

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. - Qty
1 115-50308 THREAD GUIDE F2-0%5 AFPUIA 3
2 B2310-019-000  TENSION RELEASING PIN AFIAR £V (3)
3 129-38205 TENSION POST S L ] 3
4 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK AMFA-995 (8)
5 B3107-804-000  THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER Ab$3-2%5 F41 3
6 129-38304 TENSION SPRING 1+FaIINT R 3
7 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING AR 77y 3
8 119-57008 THREAD TENSION KNOB AFF299923 (Avah) 3
9 129-66602 TENSION RELEASING SHAFT Ar2ARAITY 1

10 S585-8111160-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=11.9 bA2YT 11/64-40 1=11 1
11 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oysr3yr 11/64-40 1
12 B2301-261-00A  THREAD TENSION ROD BASE SIS EL R Mk 1
13 129-66701 LOVER THREAD GUIDE (LEFT) IRAMEFUTL (EXTY) 1
14 35-7090510-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 RETFYT 9/64-40 L=4.6 1
15 129-67600 THREAD GUIDE MOUNTING BRACKET YIAbAPTYIA4R 1
16 B2402-019-000  THREAD GUIDE T1%°4%2 AFPUIA 6
17 35-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 ETFYT 3/32-56 1.=4.8 4
18 S5-4622340-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=23 FATRYT 3/16-32 1L=23 1
19 B2421-019-000  THREAD EYELET 994 APPUT4 1
20 S3-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 RAETRYT 9/64-40 1,=4.6 1
21 129-67303 THREAD GUIDE FITTING PLATE 1FPUFAMI Y42 2
22 S5-2060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.5 YA$IFYT 3/32-56 L=4.5 8
23 35-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F3229™ 3/32-56 L=3.5 4
24 129-67204 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1544 1
23 S3-7090710-SP___ SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YAEGRY”_9/64-40 [=6.8 1
26 129-67402 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET SUPPORT FA%T A2 VI 55T 1
27 55-7090520-3P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 RAEIFYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
28 55-4091010-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 FATRYT 9/64-40 L=10 1
29 129-36803 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER BLHAT - 1
30 B2208-019-000  LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER SP AHIN"- A% 1
31 35-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 E9%y™ 3/32-56 L=1.9 1
32 P§5-0500202-KP  SPRING PIN 5X20 A7°YVHTe° v 5.0X20 1
33 129-36902 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP PIN BIHNT- KOV 1
34 129-35516 TENSION TAKE-UP STRIPPER PLATE S ELPY IS 1
35 129-66305 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) Ba4b7vi4 (C) 1
36 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 E397 8% 3.7X8X1 3
37 S5-7090530-3P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YAEFFYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 3
38 129-66206 LOCPER THREAD GUIDE (B) BaAPVI4(B) 1
39 129-66107 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (A) AARPVI4 (A) 1
40 129-66008 LOOPER THREAD CAM PRESSER VLAY bR 1
41 129-35607 CAM HOLDER BRACKET Y3AE BAERI MIYERTA 1
42 S5-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 RAEIFYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
43 S5-7090850-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 TALIEIT 9/64-40 L=8 1
44 129-36217 FELT Rk b 1
45 S8-0090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1,=3.5 F3232° 9/64-40 1.=3.5 1
46 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L.=7.8 heFFY”T 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
47 129-35805 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE V24BN AFPVI4 (D) 1
48 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 LGEYT 11/64-40 L=14 1
49 129-36506 STRIPPER PLATE BRACKET Bh4% MY 4 1
50 S8-7110710-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 IALIFYT_11/64-40 [=7 1
51 129-22803 COVER SPRING VES T LN AR DL 1
52 S5-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 E3%97 11/64-40 L=6 2
53 129-67758 LOOPER THREAD TENSION ASM. VR4EFI9Y (93) 1
54 129-39500 TENSION BASE PLATE V24 Fa9Y MIYT4L (1)
55 129-39609 TENSTOR POST I2AL FautyY™h (3)
56 129-39708 TENSION DISC V34 AN IS (6)
57 129-67709 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING IRAMFANINT R (3)
58 129-39906 TENSION NUT VR4 Fawy 2TAYR (3)
59 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 - gyRyIvr 11/64-40 (3)
60 55-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LIRS 11/64-40 1.=7 2
61 129-51505 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER YRARET VRN - 1
62 128-21904 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER HING V24F BAT-LYYT A 1
63 129-22001 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER HING Y345 BAT-kVIT B 1
64 B1534-816-000  HINGE SCREW RTVIATHL vyt Ry” 2
65 S8-7110840-SP_ SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WhkIFy” 11/64-40 1.=7.8 2
66 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WEIFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
67 115-03604 VIBRATION-PROOF PLUG B SV A B NESV VA 2
68 129-35904 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE VRAMBL PUFARTY 1
69 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7%8X1 L3HTh R 3. TX8X1 1
70 S5-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 LIRS 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

-4 —



§teE - L#hBALR

3. NEEDLE BAR & MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS




DESCRIPTION

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. | Qty
1 B1207-026-0A0  COUNTERVEIGHT ASH. PUNEY R 1
2 B1209-019-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM. MR- J3U7e°y I3 (1)
3 #01  B1236-125-BA0  NEEDLE BUSHING ASH. Z=RTRATTYUYT (1)
4 B1408-038-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD, B MET- H3v5098" B (D
) B1208-019-000 _ WASHER ME"~ HFv5R9r" 74" % (1)
6 B1207-026-000  COUNTERWEIGHT Y741y (1)
7 35-8660610-TP ~ SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
] 3S-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 339" 15/64-28 L=11.5 (2)
8 B1202-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT PIVTh RIATTYVYT 1

10 B3510-019-000  QIL FELT Bo)2- Fikk 1
11 B3541-012-000 OIL WICK Y- vy 1
12 B1412-038-000  SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE an Pur42t4 1
13 B1411-019-000  SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE MHT-27% 7u¥4an0 1
14 35-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 REeFEYT 3/16-28 L=9 2
15 129-43106 OIL WICK PRESSER MY RN 1
16 3S-7090530-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IREFFIT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
17 3S-7740740-SP  SCREW 3/8-28 L= 6.5 The3%Y" 3/8-28 L=6.5 1
18 B1222-019-000  PACKING 9IIY FITIRTA BTN YRY 1
19 129-24502 MAIN SHAFT VR 1
20 129-24809 METAL PRESSER A2REHT 3
21 35-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 3%y 11/64-40 L=16 3
22 129-24759 BUSHING REAR ASH. TIMARR (73) 1
23 B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YOIV GIRAT YUY (1)
24 129-24700 BUSHING AT 9V (1)
20 S8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=1 FA%YT 15/64-28 1=7 (2)
26 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°059F YT 2
27 B1211-019-000  SPROCKET WHEEL (A) 27°0r9k A 1
28 $5-8660522-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 FA%YT 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
29 129-25004 PULLEY PLATE 7°-U 7° b=} 1
30 $8-1090510-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 1=5 #5397 9/64-40 L=b 3
31 129-55209 HAND WHEEL MRTITAR 1
32 $5-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 FA%YT 15/64-28 L=20 2
33 129-55308 HAND WHEEL SCALE PLATE NZT I AT 42 1
34 B1161-227-000  RIVET FAETI- (37 v4D) 2
35 R0-0982401-00  RUBBER RING Quvs” 1
36 B3501-019-0A0  OIL CUP BODY ASM. T43Y7° 73 1
37 B3504-018-000  OIL CUP BODY CAP RETAINER TARHYT° 732 (1)
38 B3502-019-000 . OIL CUP BODY CAP TARNYT° PT42 (1)
39 B3503-019-000  OIL CUP BODY CAP GASKET TARIYTC 2MTAR ATYRY (1)
40 B3508-019-000  YASHER 7377 Fa-Za- 37 ARV 1)
41 35-5660440-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.0 F32%9T 1/4-40 L=4 (1)
42 B3501-019~-000  OIL CUP BODY TAAEYT° 24 (1)
43 S5-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 L3307 9/64-40 L=21.2 (4)
44 £Q-2520000-00  OIL WICK 1YY 1
45 B1402-026-B0G  NEEDLE BAR BUSHING. UPPER MR = 99ARN 1
46 $5-8150310-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 FAFYT 15/64-28 L=3.4 2
47 CQ-3000000-00  OIL VICK 1YY 0.1
48 B1901-026-000  THREAD TAKE-UP FoeTY 1
49 $S-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 I/EFFY” 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
50 £1409-019-0B0  NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASM. MFET-2"% b3 1
51 B1418-019-000  FELT MET-2"% F2-271h} ()
52 $5-7090910-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IREFFYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 €]
53 B1404-026-BOG ~ NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER AET = 923420 1
54 B1401-026-000  NEEDLE BAR MR - 1
25 #03  129-56256 NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4") ASM. ME (1/747) 93 1
56 35-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 FA%YT 1/8-44 L=2.8 (2)
57 S5-8080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 FA%YT 1/8-44 L=5.5 (1)
58 #02  HC-3800013-00 ~ NEEDLE UY128GAS NM130 A UY128GAS HM130 3
59 $8-2110920-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8.5 WFI2Y” 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
60 #03  129-53204 HEEDLE PLATE XH (1/4™) M43 XH¢1/4") 1
61 #04  128-25954 NEEDLE CLAMP 3/16 ASM. MNP 3/16 (93) 1
62 $5-8080310-TP  SCREVY 1/8-44 L=2.8 FAFYT 1/8-44 L=2.8 (2)
63 #04  MC-3800012-00  NEEDLE UY128GAS NM120 M) UY128GAS NM120 2
64 #04  129-77906 NEEDLE PLATE MH (3/16™) M2 MH(3/16™) 1

Note ( &L )#01...SELECTIVE PART

#03. ..

#02...FOR MS-1261
REFER TG THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.23
..FOR MS-1260

-6 —

2 AR EB

MS-1261 H

23 XY DOZHRMBE KL

TEBT X,
MS-1260 H



4. PRESSER BAR & LOVER SHAFT COMPONENTS
& X - TEhBaf%

2 7 9 (25 29




REF.NO HNOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTIOHN [ Qty
1 129-68103 FITTING SHAFT . YRAFPUIAMIIFITY 1
2 $§-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 /EIRY" 9/64-40 L=13.5 1
3 129-68202 LOGPER THREAD EYELET BN ~4FPUTA 1
4 $S-6110610-TP  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=6 €3%Y" 11/64-40 L=6 1
b WP-0450000-SD - WASHER 4.5X8X¥0.5 59 5" 4.5X8%0.5 1
6 R0-0481901-00  RUBBER RING 0yvs* 1
7 B1127-026-000  LOOPER GATE RETAINING SPRIRG B-N°HAT- $91 2
) $S-7090710~-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 W/EIXY" 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
9 B1502-019-000  PRESSER BAR UPPER BUSHIHG 1318°~ 97A%h 1
10 §S-8150310-SP  SCREY 15/64-28 L= 3.4 bA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=3.4 2
11 B1411-552-0A0  HEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASHM. AET-2T% U3 1
12 B1411-552-000  MEEDLE BAR CLAMP MNE -2 % (1)

13 $S-8090670-TP  SCREW 9/84-40 L=6 539" 9/64-40 6=6 (1
14 B1504-019-0A0  PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. TPLET-2"% 3 1
15 $S-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5 _EIZY" 11/64-40 1=10.5 (1

16 129-58609 BUSHING, LOVER 1FLFII2ARR 1
17 129-58559 PRESSER BAR ASH. 1315y (U3) 1

18 129-58500 PRESSER BAR 14159 (1)

19 B1506-019-000  PRESSER BAR STEEL BALL THIHT - 32 (1)

20 129-58807 PRESSER LIFTER SPRING LR ANL TN ] 1

21 129-59052 UPPER SPRING ASH. TPIPFTIINE (73) 1

22 129-59003 PRESSER LIFTER UPPER SPRING ELAVL R AV (1)

23 129-59102 PRESSER LIFTER SETSCREW R AV RPN ] (1)

24 A1161-001-00B  RIVET FAET2- ($704D) (1)

25 32326-019-000 PRESSER REGULATING SCREY NUT ( 1§31 $3-£939F B 1

26 B2324-261-000  PRESSER REGULATING SCREW FRACE RS VE S 1

27 NS-6120310-SP  HWUT 3/16-28 uy»73yh 3/16-28 1

28 B2328-019-000  PRESSER BAR SPRING PIN FHIPHT ATREY 1

29 #01  MAM-2990BBBA HOLDER 1/4XH ASH. #ART- 1/4%H (9973) 1

30 #01  MAM-2970CCBA HOLDER 3/16 MH fa2"- 3/16 MH 1

3 129-59300 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE (A) FRI7IHAE (A) 1

32 129-59409 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE (B) FHIFIFT4E (B) 1

33 SH-6061202-TP  SCREV M6 L=12 uYBF IR AL M6 L=12 2

34 $S-7110910-TP.  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ThE3ZRY" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

35 #01  129-60050 PRESSER 1/4" ASH. 151 1/4" (23) 1

36 129-80803 PRESSER FOOT (7/32",1/4™) 17y (7/32",1/4") (1)

37 129-60001 PRESSER (1/4") 191 (1/4") (1)

38 129-62007 ADJUSTING PRESSER XH F29£91%1 XN (1)

39 129-62106 PRESSER ADJUSTIHNG PLATE (A) 1fa9EY4%2 (R) (1)

40 $S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=3.5 bI2%YT 3/32-56 L=3.5 2

41 B1534-816-000  HINGE SCRE¥ FTUREFT VTRV (2)

42 129-62205 PRESSER SPRING TRIN™ % (1)

43 $S-8060410-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 e5%y” 3/32-56 L=3.5 (1)

44 $$-6150810-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 €33y 15/64-28 L=8 (1)

45 #03 129-60068 PRESSER 1/4" (ASM) EXPORT 431 1/4" (93)3293% 1

46 129-62304 KEEDLE GUARD ZFTRRT T (1)

47 #01  129-78250 PRESSER MH (3/16") ASM. 351 MH (3/18") (¥3) 1

48 129-78409 PRESSER FOOT (3/16") 517y (3/18") (1)

49 129-78201 PRESSER MH (3/16") 91 MH(3/16") (1)
50 129-78508 ADJUSTING PRESSER HH F39e9491 MU (1

51 129-73608 PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE (C) T91Fa9E94% (C) (1)

52 $5-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92%9° 3/32-56 L=3.5 (2)

53 B1534-816-000  HINGE SCREW ¥ Ua4TFL eVITRYT (2)

54 129-62205 PRESSER SPRING ER AT (1)

55 $$-6060410-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 b33y” 3/32-h8 L=3.5 o0
58 $S-6150810-SP  SCRE¥ 15/64-28 L=8 e9%9y" 15/64-28 L=8 (D
57 #01  129-73268 PRESSER MH (3/16") ASM. EXPORT 93 MH (3/167) (¥3)392y 1

53 129-62304 NEEDLE GUARD bl A0 7 Al (1)
59 $S-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 MEIFYT 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
60 B1802-019-000 ~ BALL BEARING. FRONT YRYTHRL ATFUYGT 1
61 B1803-019-000  BALL BEARING, INTERMEDIATE YRITYFE ATTYVY 1
62 B1808-019-0A0  SLEEVE ASH. YRYTY FHARE 7TYI2 93 1
63 $S-8110310-SP  SCREY 11/64-40 L= 2.8 FAEY” 11/64-40 L=2.8 2
64 129-66552 LOGPER THREAD CAM ASH. Y34bih (U3) 1
65 129-66503 LOQPER THREAD CAM IRAbHL 1)
66 $S-8110310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 2.8 FXEY” 11/64-40 L=2.3 2
67 129-24759 BUSHING REAR ASH. I0IRN (73) 1
68 B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR FIYTY IIOATTYLYT (1)
69 129-24700 BUSHIRG P4y A DEA (1
70 $$-8150710-SP _ SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
71 129-65505 LOVER SHAFT 9%y 1
12 RC-1200001-KP  C-SHAPED SNAP RIKG Cr™ %9 1
73 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°uyyh YuyT 1

74 B1212-019-B00  SPROCKET WHEEL B 27°0yYb MR B 1
75 $S-9151440-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 oygyEt At 15/64-28 1=14 2
76 129-2480% METAL PRESSER AR 3
77 $S-6111610-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=16 £3%29" 11/64-40 L=16 3

Note ( ¥EE2 )#01...REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.23

-8 —

B R-~YORBBR—-KER

ZBHET I L,



. FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS

% D BAf%




REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 #01  129-68558 LOOPER L (1) ASM. K-n"- L(1) (73) 1

2 #01  129-68855 LOOPER R (1) ASH. b1 - R(1) (9%) 1

3 #01  129-69150 LOOPER C (1) ASH. B-n°- C(1) (73) 1

4 #01  129-63351 FEED DOG XH(1/4") ASM. AN XH(1/47) (9Y) 1

5 #02  129-79258 LOOPER L. (3) ASHM. B-n°- L(3) (73) 1

6 #02  129-79357 LOOPER R (2) ASM. -2 R(2) (73) 1

7 #02  129-78755 FEED DOG MH(3/16") ASM. 798" MH(3/16") (¥3%) 1

8 B2502-019-000  BUSHING, FRONT A-0° 3Ty LRk 1

9 55-8151150-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA2Y™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
10 129-68004 LOOPER SHAFT e N 1
11 B2123-026-0A0  FEED ROCKER ASM. F-+7-93 h3 1
12 S$-7111110-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 IVEIZY” 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
13 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 099739+ 15/64-28 1
14 B2505-019-0A0  CONNECTION CRANK ASKM. TVaTHY IRIATYT h3 1
15 S5-7111110-TP  SCREY 11/64-40 1.=10.5 I/EIFY” 11/64-40 1=10.5 (€h)]
16 B2115-191-000  FEED ROCKER CONNECTING LINK LIy MO LR 1
17 #03  B2116-019-00A  FEED CONNECTING LINK PIN Lor993Teey 2
18 #03  B2116-019-00B  FEED CONNECTING LINK PIN N2 DL A 2
19 C0-2020000-00  OIL VICK NV 0.1
20 B2102-026-0A0  FEED ROCKER ASM. 3-F-hv B3 1
21 SS-7090920-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IREFRY” 9/64-40 L=8.5 (4)
22 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IEIRYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
23 B2107-019-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT Rl s VA 1
24 55-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAxD® 15/64-28 L=7 1
25 B2122-019-000 _WYASHER a-pT-hy YTY TR 1
26 S5-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IETEYT 11/64~40 L=7.5 1
27 B2002-026-000-A LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT BRACKET thvat T 1
28 B2503-019-000  LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, R A=n° 9Ty avmARe 1
29 55-8150310-SP - SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 FA27 15/64-28 L=3.4 1
30 B2003-026-000 _ LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT BUSHING RV ITh 1
31 SS-8150410-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 FA3D" 15/64-28 L=4 1
32 B2006-019-0A0 ~ LOOPER AVOIDING ECCENTRIC CAM EIVATEIY AVIVEL D3 1
33 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA2YT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
34 B1635-191-000 - SLIDE BLOCK [N ay VY E RS A 1
35 B2001-261-0A0  LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT ASM. 2 V2T hr a2 (93) 1
36 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /IR 11/64-40 L=10.5 (D
37 55-7621040-SP  SCREW '3/16-32 L= 9.5 WE3EY” 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
38 B1601-026-000 - FEED BAR VERS B V2 iS4 1
39 B1610-019-000  SLIDE BLOCK YERSE VDRVESE I Ve i (1)
40 129-62809 ADJUSTING SHAFT VAWES WAULEDY &b &N 1
41 R0-0611801-00 RUBBER RING UM 1
42 55-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MA29™ 11/64-40 L=4 1
43 B2108-026-000  SLIDE BLOCK STOPPER BraTey™y 774% 1
44 55-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA2YT 11/64-40 L=5 1
45 #03  B2105-019-000  FEED RGCKER SLIDE BLOCK a-b-hy BhaTR (1
46 #03  B2105-019-00A  FEED ROCKER SLIDE BLOCK gL eIvhyate o (1)
47 B2101-261-000-A FEED ROCKER DRIVING LEVER L] V) Uy V) 1
48 SS-7080510-TP ~ SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IWEIRY" 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
49 B2103-261~0A0  FEED ECCENTRIC CAM FETIIVAVIVIL D3 1
50 ~55-8660612-TP _SCREY 1/4-40 1= 6.0 FA%Y” 1/4-40 1.=6 2
51 S§-7111110-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 IhEH2Y” 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
52 129-31903 BODY CAP Fa9tY24 FT4% 1
53 129-63062 FEED ECCENTRIC BASE ASM. EVULEVEELI SEESNOLLRY) 1
54 B1624-191-000  RATCHET PAWL FFLYMFL (1)
55 PS-0250081-K0 _SPRING PIN 2.5%8 RF°YUITE Y (1
56 B1626-191-000  SCREW FFEIYMFINTZ PAFYS (1)
57 B1625-191-000  RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFIYMFINTZ (1)
58 B1623-191-000  RATCHET GEAR FFIYRFTY (1)
59 129-63005 FEED ECCENTRIC Y2959y 24 (1)
60 129-31606 SCREW LWAVEVES EVAVES T S ESM (1
61 129-31507 FEED- ECCENTRIC BODY 24041 Fa9e9yTy (1)
62 SS~8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FArY™ 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
63 B1621-261-000-A FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE AANAT ) B A (1)
64 129-31705 SCREVW IR FARYT (1)
65 B1606-191-000- _FEED ECCENTRIC SLIDE RBLOCK panueV ) IVESEL A 2
66 B1602-019-000  FEED LIFTING FORKED CONNECTION MAEEL A VU RV E S 1
67 129-62601 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM YIYREYYAVIUHL 1
68 S5-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=6 2
69 B2106-026-000  SLIDE BLOCK PIN L VR Vi B P 1
70 R0-0852001-00  RUBBER RING Qv 1
71 SS-6122030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=20 2

Note ( @&&C )#01...FOR MS-1261

#03..

REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.23
..FOR MS-1260

REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.23
.SELECTIVE PART

_10 —

k33" 3/16-28 L=20

MS-1261 H

23 R—~IUOTHWEBH -HES
CTBEBT L.,

HS-1260 H

W XNV BENG -EE
TBET X,

& IR EB S



6. LOOPER & FEED DOG CMPONENTS
JV—sX e £ D B R

- 11 -



REF.NO HNOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - S Oty
1 #01  129-68558 LOOPER L (1) ASM. A-n°- L(1) (93) 1
2 129-68509 LOOPER L (1) B-n°- L(1) (1)
3 129-42009 LOOPER HOLDER,2 A=no= 99795 (2) (1
4 S3-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 RLIFIT 1/8-44 L=4.5 (3)
) 53-6090910-TP____SCREW 9/64-40 =9 E9%y7 9/64-40 1,=9 3
6 #01  129-68855 LOOPER R (1) ASH. -2 - R(1) (73) 1
7 129-68806 LOOPER R (1) b=n"- R(1) (1)
8 129-69309 LOOPER HOLDER (3) BN =997 95" (3) (1)
9 #01  129-69150 LOOPER C (1) ASH. b-n°- C(1) (73) 1

10 129-69101 LOOPER C (1) B0’ - C(1) (1
11 129-41100 LOOPER HOLDER,1 B=n®= 99793 (1) (D
12 #01  129-63351 FEED DOG XH(1/4") ASM. 27907 XH(1/4") (73) 1
13 129-63302 FEED DOG XH(1/4") 90T XH(1/4™) (1
14 129-64201 ADJUSTING FEED DOG XH FaueyisIna™ XH (1)
15 129-64102 FEED DOG ADJUSTING PLATE (A) 12N $a98942 (A) 1
16 129-64300 ADJUSTING FEED DOG SETSCREYW FaREYFHYAT bAE” (2)
17 129-64409 NEEDLE HOLDER ADJUSTING BASE LULZ S ELI VLS 1)
13 129-64805 NEEDLE HOLDER (A) , MYFIY 24 (A) (1)
19 129-64508 NEEDLE HOLDER (LEFT) ME (eR™Y) (n
20 129-64607 NEEDLE HOLDER (INSIDE) Mgy (34) 80
21 129-64706 NEEDLE HOLDER (RIGHT) AgE (3%7) (D
22 33-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IHETRYT 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)
23 S3-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 IhEIFIT 9/64-40 L=10.5 (1
24 33-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 EI37y" 9/64-40 L=9 (1)

25 #02  129-79258 LOOPER L (3) ASH, B-n- L(3) (73) 1

26 129-79209 LOOPER L (3) A=n°- L(3) (1)
27 129-42009 LOOPER HOLDER, 2 - 99793 (2) (1)
28 33-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IWLIRYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 (2)
29 33-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 b3y 9/64-40 L=9 (2)
30 #02  129-79357 LOOPER R (2) ASM. =N - R(2) (J3) 1
31 129-79308 LOOPER € (2) A=n°= C(2) (1)
32 129-41100 LOOPER HOLDER, 1 B=n= 93795 (1) (1)
33 #02  129-78755 FEED DOG MH(3/16") ASM. A7UnT MH(3/16™) (73) 1
34 129-78706 FEED DOG MH(3/16") 790" MH(3/16") (1)
39 129-75504 ADJUSTING FEED DOG MH VEMAYE VDN 0]
36 129-64102 FEED DOG ADJUSTING PLATE (A) TP F29894% (A) (1)
37 129-64300 ADJUSTING FEED DOG SETSCREW FaoEYEPYAT FARY® (2)
38 129-64409 NEEDLE HOLDER ADJUSTING BASE WULES ELIE 21 (D
39 129-79001 NEEDLE HOLDER (B) MY 24 (B) (1)
_40 120-78805 NEEDLE HOLDER (LEFT) Mgy (E27Y) 0]
41 129-78904 NEEDLE HOLDER (RIGHT) MYr (3%7) (1)
42 S5-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 EIEYT 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)
43 S3-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 IHEIEYT 9/64-40 L=10.5 (D
44 35-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 £3%Y" 9/64-40 6=6 (1)

Note ( {E&C )

#01..

#02. .

.FOR MS-1261

REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.23
.FOR MS-1260

REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.23

— 12 —

HS-1261 H

B RN-TJOTMBE—-EBEE2

TERT X0,
¥S-1260 H

WBN-TJORBPBH—EFR»

SERET xun,



7. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

& £ Bk

— 13 —



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTIOHN

1 B2322-019-000  PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET LI ERAVL A i 1
2 SD-0790431~SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 XUy D=7.94 H=4.3 1
3 B3701-019-000 HINGE SCREV EFTPrTIa 2TURYT 1
4 B2319-191-00A  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER [0 & v 1
D B2315-019-000  TENSION RELEASING CONNECTING L Abagd AT - 1
6 SD-0450211-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.50 H= 2.1 2°vxyT D=4.5 H=2.1 2
7 B2317-019-000  TENSION RELEASING SHAFT CRANK 4h2RR 977 1
8 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRV 11/64-40 L=7 1
9 B2321-019-000  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER SPRI L3P I AT R 1
10 B8101-191-0A0  KNEE LIFTER ASM. T PrTy-F PUYRRTA 23 1
11 B8102-191-0A0  KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. EFTPITLAT- 3 (1)
12 $S-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.38 YRR b 15/64-28 (1)
13 B8101-191-000  KNEE DRIVING SHAFT MOUNTING A4 MVES SV LS (1
14 B8511-180-000  SPRING E3TPFT OATR (1)
15 B3426-122-000  KNEE PRESS ROD THRUST BLOCK =ML B & V0 1)
16 $S-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 nYE7ETAY 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
17 B8514-180-000  STOP BLOCK VY% AMYA° - (1)
18 SS-9661120-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 n937E* A 1/4-40 L=10.5 (1)
19 B3427-122-000  KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKE LETFF 23V MIYEOTT (H
20 SS-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 1=20 RYPIET AL 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
21 B3421-012-000  KNEE PRESS ROD e$ ¥ 3297Y (1)
22 SK~3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 REIRYT D=4.8 L=25 4
23 B3419-552-0A0-A KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ASM. [ 5 A 1
24 B3430-552-0A0  KNEE PRESS PLATE ASH. E3TPI42 U3 (1)
25 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER LT PTAR BN (1)
26 SS-9661120-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 n937E" A 1/4-40 L=10.5 (1)
27 B3419-122-000  KMEE LIFTER PLATE ROD E3TPF 2597Y (1)

— 14 —



8. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

i3 J

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

- 15 —



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty
1 B3301-026-LAA  THREAD STAND ASH. AF2T995F (93) 1
2 119-57602 THREAD GUIDE ARM, A 4+279F° (A) (2)
3 B3318-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMRTART YA IABIHT (4)
4 SM-6061200-SE SCREW M6 L=12 E72%37 M6 L=12 (4)
5 111-84108 SPOOL_REST ROD RUBBER CAP AFRFE"Y H27a%h (1)
6 119-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AFEFETY (91) (1)
7 111-84207 . SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AF2FETY YIETTF (1)
8 SH-4051405-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FAT2%Y" MbX0.8 L=14 (2)
9 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 . ny#739r U5X0.8 132 (2)

10 119-57404 SPOOL REST ROD. LOWER Ab2TETY (9%) (1
11 111-84009 SPOOL RETAINER AFe% JUFTR (6)
12 B3320-704-L00  SPOOL PIN AFFYERT - (6)
13 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION AF2¥9ry” (6)
14 111-83902 SPOOL REST AF2% 9FP°5 (6)
15 119-57602 THREAD GUIDE ARM. A Ab279F° (A) (2)
16 SM-4061201-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 FAT2%YT M6 L=12 (2)
17 B3321-704-L0OB  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B A+2797° 941 B (1)
18 SK-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 AEy3YT D=3.8 L=20 (2)
19 NK-6060001-SE  NUT M6 Y5739+ M6 132 (2)
20 B3321-704-1.00  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT. A AM2FHF 1T A (1
21 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 AFEFHRT =~ PP (2)
22 ¥S-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER AEITHTR 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
23 WP-1702600-SO  WASHER 17X30X2.6 E797 37 % 17X30X2.6 (2)
24 MAC-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-+" 2797°R (3)
25 WS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER AxFH" % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (6)
26 HM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 ny#73+9+ UhX0.8 132 (6)
27 B3319-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE LY (6)

- 16 —



V045 COMPTLATION

V04545

9. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
T =L e BN —B%

i 7
.
e

REF.NO NOTE PART NO.
1 MAV~04501000 MAIN BASE ALUAT -2
2 MAY-04502000 CLUTCH BASE 759FAT =2
3 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 DYBIPHR AR MB L=20
4 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4X12.5X1.6 275 A S
5 SM-9061850-SC  SCREW M6 L=18 oy At M6 =18
6 WP-0641600-SC WASHEY 6.4X12.5X1.6 EITH %
7 MAV-04503000 ROLLER COVER n-=5-Hn=-
8 SM-5030355-SE SCREYW N AURTFY
9 MAV-04504000 INTERMEDIATE PULLEY COVER F2-~PUT° <P -

_10 SM-5040655-SN  SCREW NS VI VN
11 PS~0300242-K0 SPRING PIN 3.0%24 AT°YUETERY 3.0%24
12 PS~-0300102-K0 SPRING PIN 3.0X10 27°Y3H ey 3.0X10
13 SH-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 Y B 735> Bk
14 NM-6030003-SC NUT o9y M3X0.5 3vz2
15 MAV-04505000 CLUTCH _COVER A DIuFhnT -~ A
16 MAV-04506000 CLUTCH COVER B "99FINT - B
17 SH-5040855~-SN SCREW N AVRT YT
18 MAV-04507000 MODEL PLATE TFTAAANY

- 17 —

= O et e b e e A e BN e B PO B e e



10. DRIVE COMPONENTS
BX % BY £

REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGON By 4 Gty
1 MAV-04515000 ROCKING SHAFT L AP YA 1
2 SB-2120001-00  BEARING wmyTYIThoy 1
3 €85-1201010-SKE  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 ¥=10 A9xk9r D=12 W=10 73 2
4 SB-1120005-00  BEARING vy M A/ L4 2
5 RC-1200001-KP  C-SHAPED SHAP RING Ch~2bA9 1
6 WP-1221016-SP  WASHER 7L M 1
7 MAV-04516000 ROCKING CRANK V) MY 1
8 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 2937734 A+ H5X0.8 L=10 1
9 MAV-045170A0 ECCENTRIC SHAFT ASM. AVIVITY (73) 1

10 HAV-04517000 ECCENTRIC SHAFT AVIYIY (1)
11 SB-1350003-00  BEARING 1y NP L) (D
12 SM-8060602-TP  SCREV M6X6 ' F32YT M6 L=6 2
13 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 EFFTHTF 3BTEA MB 1
14 MAV-045180A0 ROCKING CRANK HOUSING ASHM. ALTIIIVIMITVST 3 1
15 MAV-04518000 ROCKING CRANK HOUSING A9r T 9RIVING YUY (1)
16 SB-1080006-00  BEARING anTYIT Yok (2)
17 NM-6080003-SC  NUT M3 oYY M8 332 2
18 SK-8082502-TP  SCREY - FART 1
19 MA¥-04519000 ROCKING ROD agr gy T 1
20 SH-6061602-TP __ SCREW M6 1.=16 0YA27 35" A b 1
21 SD-0801606-SH  STEP-SCREW EAVE N 1
22 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 Y7y M6 3¥2 1
23 HAV-04520000 ADJUSTING ROD AR 1315 0 1
24 SH-6061602-TP  SCREV M6 L=16 oyBI7 R b} 1
29 MAV-045210A0 JOINT ROD ASH. yragyrayk (13) 1
26 MAV-04521000 JOINT ROD PAEE )3 b1 (1)
27 SB-1060002-00  BEARING 6X17 ATYYVST BX17 (2)
28 SD-0600756-TP  STEP-SCREW EAVE VM 1
29 WP-0641600-SC  WASHEV 6.4X12.5X1.6 [k D 1
30 MAV-04522000 ADJUSTING PIN PITeAbE Y 1
31 VZ-1200200-KP  WAVED WASHER FIBTAETETR 1

- 18 -



11.

CLUTCH COMPONENTS
7 5 v FB%

REF.NO NOTE PART NO.

Oty

1 MAV-045250A0 CLUTCH CASE ASM. P59F5-2 93 1
2 HAV-04525000 CLUTCH CASE 59553 (1)
3 SB-3200003-00 - BALL BEARING iy VALY (1)
4 SB-3200004-00 - BALL BEARING agETY I (1)
5 MAV-04534000 CLUTCH OIL SHIEL 595t ARI-R (2)
6 MAV-04526000 CLUTCH ROCKING SHAFT D59Fa9r vy (1)
7 SB-3100003-00  BALL BEARING anyTyI Hyk (2)
8 SB~-3100007-00  BALL BEARING oYYy (1)
9 RC-1851217-KP  C-RING Ch™ a3y (3)
10 SD-0600596-SH  STEP-SCREY EAVE VM 1
11 NM-8040003-SC  NUT M4 9B739E M4X0.7 3va 1
12 MAV-04527000 CLUTCH SHAFT ALV 1
13 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=8 FA%Y™ M5X0.8 L=6 2
14 MAY-04528000 BRAKE PLATE 7% 4% 2
15 MAV-04529000 BRAKE WASHER ARk U VA 2
16 MAV-04530000 BRAKE SPRING TT%AT R 1
17 MAV-04531000 CLUTCH BRAKE COLLER 599577 -3 h5- 1
18 SM-80406802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARYT 2
19 MAY-04532000 CLUTCH PULLEY VLT ARSI 1
20 SM-8040302-TP  SETSCREY bAzy” 2
21 MAV-04533000 CLUTCH TIMING BELT 5954300 AT L) 1

- 19 —



12. ROLLER DRIVE COMPONENTS
o — 7 — XAk

REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION ey 4 A Qty
1 MAV-04535040 ROLLER BASE ASH. O-7-A"-2 %3 1
2 MAV-04535000 ROLLER BASE I=9-A"-=3% (1
3 SB-3070005-00  BEAKING iy AP L) {1
4 SB-3070004-00  BEARIHNG any YT hyy (1)
) HAV-04546000 ROLLER SHAFT OIL SHIEL Aok Rt 0 e 8 . (2)
6 MAV-04536040 ECCENTRIC COLLER ASHM. D-3-A"=2AYIVH%- 93 1
7 HAV~04536000 ROLLER BASE ECCENTRIC COLLER A=F=AT=RAVIUHG- (1)
8 SB-3070004-00  BEARING wmyTNIT gy (N
9 SM-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 FAFYT MAX0.7 L=4 1

10 MAV-045470A0 ROLLER SHAFT PLATE ASM. R-5-3"97° k-t %3 1
11 HAY-04547000 ROLLER SHAFT PLATE 0-3-¥"7° -} N
12 SB-1070001-00  BEARING IHTYIT Yy H
13 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=3 yBy?HET b pi
14 MA¥-04537000 PULLEY SHAFT 77 =U-=Y% 7} 1
15 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 1.=5 bARYT 2
16 RC-0650811-KP  RETAINING RING Cu™ 2k 1
17 HAV-045380B0 INTERMEDIATE PULLEY ASM. Fauhy7° == 9y 1
18 MAV-045380A0 INTERMEDIATE PULLEY ASH. 2997 -~ (73) (n
19 SB-3070004-00  BEARING oy (2)
20 MAV-04541000 ROLLER TIMING BELT O-~5-2434VH" AT b} 1
21 MAV-04542000 SUPPORT PLATE LTS AR Vel 1
22 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oYHI? IR A 2
23 HAV-04543000 ROLLER SHAFT 2-5-9% 7k 1
24 HAV-04544000 ROLLER PULLEY H=57° =1 1
25 SH-8040602-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=6 5.5V 2
26 #01  HAV-04545000 STEEL ROLLER AF-R-5- (7HETHTR) 1
27 #01  MAV-045500A0 URETHANE ROLLER ASH. pbavi-9- (73) 1
28 SM-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 FARYT M4X0.7 L=4 2
29 SH-8062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oyyIPFRT AL M6 L=20 1
30 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 oy739F M6 332 1

Note ( & I#01

...SELECTIVE PART

— 20 —

b I



13. PRESSER COMPONENTS

fl s X BAf%

28

W
|

TS

%&5@7

(9]
Q

- 21 —



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTIGON E v Qty

1 MAV-04555000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER I$I7FT LA 1

2 HAV-04556000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER COLLER AFLPFT LA ~H 5 1

3 HAV-04557000 PRESSER LIFTING SHAFT 1$I75°ITY 1

4 SM-8060602-TP  SCREW M6X6 FA¥YT M6 L=6 2

5 MAV-04558000  PRESSER LIFTING CAM PLATE THIPEThh42 1

6 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oy#I7FE" A 1

7 D2587-L8W-B00  ROLLER VAN 7. 1 1

8 SD-0550451-SP  HINGE SCREW FAVE S 1

9 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYFIPFET AL M4X0.7 L=10 2

10 MAV-045598000 PRESSER LIFTING PLATE FHI77"7° Y-p 1
11 $D-0640325-SP  HINGE SCREW EAVE 1
12 $D-0600361-SP  HINGE SCREW FAVZ P 1
13 MA¥-04560000 PRESSER LIFTING JOINT PLATE FHIPF YT a4vb I b 1
14 SD-0640321-TP  HINGE SCREW EAVE 1
15 SD-0640751-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7.5 2 vxy" D=6.35 H=7.5 1
16 B2056-781-000  BLOCKING ARM SPRING YITFTATR 1
17 WP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 v h" 7 6.5X11X1 1
18 MAV-04561000 PRESSER LIFTING ROD FFIPFT YR 1
19 HAV-04616000 PRESSER LIFTING LINK THL7H YUY 1
20 SD-0600402-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 6 = 4 2 vy D=6 H=4 2
21 NS-6620310~SP  NUT 3/16-32 ayay39r 3/16-32 2
22 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 i h" % 4.8%X8.4X0.8 1
23 HAV-04562000 KNEE LIFTER LEVER COLLER [ ML R jev Irae 1
24 SD-0600271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 2.7 27uxyT D=6 H=2.7 1
29 NS-6110430-SP  NUT 11/64-40 YA FYE 11/64-40 1
26 MAV-04564000 PRESSER LIFTING BASE TFIPFTAT-2 1
27 SM-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 RYFPFATAE M6 L=10 2
28 MAV-04565000 SPRING PLATE COVER NF7TL-MIAT- 2
29 B1506~352-000  TENSION SPRING RACK B EYNTY AT 3y B 2
30 MAV-04566000 SPRING PLATE N 37° b=} 1
31 MAV-04567000 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW THIFaueYRY” 1
32 HM~6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 oYy vk M8 152 1
33 MAV-04568000 PRESSER ADJUSTING KNOB LR RS EVESPER 1
34 HAY-04569000 PRESSER SPRING THINT R 2
35 HAV-04563000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER SPRING TBIFI AT ~A"F 1
36 135-15606 SPRING MY RITIBL ERTINTR 1
37 SH-6031402-TP  SCREV Y7+ b 1
38 NM-6030003-5C  NUT oYy M3X0.5 32 1

— 22 —



T - U—E

MS5-1261/V045

14. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS

(For Extra heavy-weight)

MS—-1261/V045  (fEYMA)
1 2 3 4 D5
Descript;on Gauge set mnﬁﬂ?&i?mmm)ThPoat plateNe:g%? clamp Prgziérfoot
2 R -2ty h g (4
)J_ v t)f‘ (?Ej,]-_r\-ﬁ) %" ﬁ %i. [::] (IH)
Needle gauge size -
4 & =
Code a'%i-
RN
el 1
inch| mm
E |7/32| 5.6 128953352 12953360 12953303 12956355 12960159
F 1/416.4 12953253 12953261 12953204 12956256 123960050
G {9/32|7.2 12953451 12953469 12953402 12956454 12960258
H [5/16/8.0 12953550 12953568 12953501 12956553 12960357
K 3/819.5 12953659 12953667 12953600 12956652 12960456
6 7 8 g 10
Description |presser foot asm. Feed dog |Looper asm.|Loocper asm. Looper asm.
a % (with finger guard) asm. (L) (R) (C)
Ber W mvE @ |t L) @ - @) @) vt ©) (@)
(R —p 4)
Needle gauge size
# &
Code
-
g 3 o]
inch| mm M?ﬁ ) ]
E |7/32] 5.6 12960167 12963450 12968558 | 1{ 12968855 | 1| 12969150 |1
F 1/4 |1 6.4 12960068 12963351 s 1 4 1 4 1
G |9/32|7.2| 12960266 12963559 4 1 4 1 4 1
H |5/16/8.0 12960365 12963658 12968657 |2 12968354 |2 3 1
K 13/8]9.5] 12960464 12963757 $ 2 4 2 4 1
MS—-1261/V045 (For Heavy-welght) —Option
MS-1261/V045 (EMR) — 47" 737
1 2 3
D8SCription| gaige set [Throat plate| " €e€d dog
a % asm
T =" tyh # R s (8)
Needle gauge size
% 8
Code
-y
B3
inch| mm
E 17/32| 5.6 12972253 12972204 12974259
F 1/4 6.4 12972154 12372105 12974150
G (9/32]7.2 12972352 12972303 12974358
H |5/16/ 8.0 12972451 12872402 12974457
K 3/819.5 12972550 12972501 12974556

- 23 —




MS-1260-1261/Vv045 (For Medium-weilight) —Option
MS—-1260-1261/V045 (4EHR) —47° a7

1 2 3 4 5 6
Description Gauge set e St [ Throat plate|Needle clamp|Presser foot :;ﬁ’s‘se&izgc’t
s % guarad) asm. asm. finger guard)
e 7t =97 By b - #ez (8)
Tt~ ; ., En
Mode 1 77 twh (BN -1 H) # R g g (B | #2z (8) ' -p #)
e Needle gauge size
# 8
Code
-
B 5
inch| mm
MS-1260
V045 D |3/16| 4.8 | 12977855 | 12977863 | 12977906 | 12925954 | 12978250 | 12978268
E |7/32|5.6| 12972956 | —— | 12972907
MS—1261 F 1/416.41 12872857 — | 12972808
/V045 G |9/32|7.2| 12973053 | — | 12973004
H |5/16| 8.0 | 12973152 | — | 12973103
K 3/819.51| 12973251 | — | 12973202
"/ 8 9 10 11
Description| Feed dog | Looper asm. Looper asm. |Looper asm. .
. 5 asm. (L) R «©) Thread guide
Model | EUs () | L=y (L) ) =Y (R) () (v (C) () HAAER
e Needle gauge size
# &
Code ﬂ
-yt :**»
E
inch| mm
MS-1260)  |3,46| 4.8 | 12978755 | 12979258 |3| 12979357 |2| ———— | B1130051000
/V045
E |7/32|5.6]| 12975058 4
Ms- 1064 F | 1/416.4| 12974952 4
/V045 G |9/32|7.2| 12975157 4
H [5/16| 8.0} 12975256 ¢
K 13/8l9.5]| 12975355 4
12 Spacer for presser Screw for spacer 13 Spacer for feed dog
g 2B AN 4 AN —HEfGHRG TR Y E R A8
NOT“"““ Part No. {Description| Part No. [Qty NDT“““” Part No. |Description
B (mm) & B B & & & B 8 HBE (mm) o & & &
Adjusting Adjusting
M| 0.3 ] 12973508 ﬁa“%}%zteaa SS50603108P| 2 M| 0.3 | 12975702 %Um%}%teaa
Z @0 @i
Adjusting Adjusting
@\ 0.5 | 12973608 HE_%}P’&tECC SS50603105P| 2 @1 0.8 | 12975801 %ij%}»igecc
A BER B8 @= B0
C) Adjusting C) Adjustin%
0.8 12973707 plate D _ —_ 1.0 | 12975900 plate D
B ABERE O EYSBBR D
@ ') 12973806 AdeStig%e £ - The spacer is not included in gauge set.
' BeBBE E AN =4, T -9 vy NREEENF Eh,

The spacer and installing screws are not included in gauge set.

AN =HESURN ~HR{BHLL, 77 -2 Ly PcBEFNFER.

— 24 —




14 15 16
Description Folder asm.
& % 7409 (8)
Needle gauge size M287 M288 M2883
# OB e MH H XH
Code
g=yt
B s
inch| mm
D 13/16{4.8 | MAM2S70CCBA
E |7/32|5.6 | MAM2970DDBA | MAM29B0OAABA MAM293S0AABA
F 1/4 6.4 | MAMPS70EEBA MAM23B0BBBA | MAMPSS0BRBBA
G |8/32| 7.2 | MAMPS70FFBA MAM2380CCBA | MAM2SS0OCCBA
H |5/16/ 8.0 | MAM2970GGBA | MAM2SB0ODDBA MAM283S0DDBA
K 3/819.5 | MAM2970HHBA MAM2SB0OEEBA | MAM2SS0EEBA

The folder is not included in gauge set.
7240975 -ty NCHAENTFh.

Folder mark

7409 B85
M297 Medium-weight TEHNA
M28B —— Heavy-weight BEhH
M29S —— Extra heavy-weight (MS5-1261/V045 BENAR (MS~1261/V045 BERE)
Standard equipment)
17 18
Description Roller asm.
@ & £slg0-7  (4)
Needle gauge size| Steel roller |Urethane roller
# B8 AF-ID-7 Jv90-
Code
PR
B =
inch| mm
D i3/16] 4.8 | MAV045450A0 | MAVO45500B0
E |7/32]5.6 $ b
F |1/4]6.4 4 4
G |9/32]7.2 4 4
H |5/16/8.0 i 4
K |3/8]9.5 i i

The cloth roller is not included in gauge set .
RoIF0~2W. 7" -2 twhE2TNERh.

The kind of roller
*51F0->48%

Steel roller Heavy & extra heavy-weight (MS-1261/V045 Standard eguipment)
AF-0-% Eh-8EHAA (MS-12B1/V045 f%EfR)

Urethan roller Medium-weight
oL9,0-7 TENA

— 25 —



INIIUMER T 1. I INIO FE < = PARTS : =51
PART. NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
-1 B _Ho 0% H N0 SE _H N0 aE H N0
A1161-001-00B 8§ 24 | B2056-781-000 22 16 | HAV-04501000 17 1 | NS-6110430-SP 22 25
B2101-261-000-4 10 47 | MAV-04502000 17 2 | NS-6120310-SP & 27
B1104-191-040 2 66 |B2102-026-0A0 10 20 | MAV-04503000 17 7 | NS-6150310-SP 10 13
B1104-191-00A 2 67 |B2103-261-0A0 10 49 | MAV-04504000 17 8 | NS-6620310-SP 22 21
B1104-191-00B 2 68 |B2105-019-004 10 46 | HAV-04505000 17 15
B1104-191-00C 2 69 |B2105-019-000 10 45 | MAV-04506000 17 16 | PS-0250081-K0 10 55
B1106-191-000 2 72 |B2106-026~000 10 69 | HAV-04507000 17 18 | PS-0300102-K0 17 12
B1127-026-000 8 7 | B2107-019-000 10 23 | MAV-04515000 18 1 | PS-0300242-K0 17 11
B1128-804-000 2 24 |B2108-026-000 10 43 | HAV-04516000 18 7 | PS-0500202-KP 4 32
B1130-026-000 2 26 |B2115-191-000 10 16 | MAV-045170A0 18 9
B1130-051-000 2 38 |B2116-019-00A 10 17 | MAV-04517000 18 10 | RC-0650811-KP 20 16
B1131-026-000 2 28 |B2116-019-00B 10 18 | MAV-045180A0 18 14 | RC-1200001-KP 8 72
B1134-850-000-A 2 35 |B2122-019-000 10 25 | HAV-04518000 18 15 | RC-1200001-KP 18 5
B1135-850-000 2 36 |B2123-026-0A0 10 11 | HAV-04519000 18 19 | RC-1851217-KP 19 9
B1140-019-000 2 79 |B2208-019-000 4 30 | MAV-04520000 18 23 | RE-0400000-K0O 2 55
B1156-019-000 2 61 |[B2301-261-00A 4 12 | MAV-045210A0 18 25 | R0O-0481901-00 8 6
B1157-019-000 2 31 |B2310-019-000 4 2 | HAV-04521000 18 26 | R0-0611801-00 10 41
B1161-026-000 2 10 |B2315-019-000 14 5 | HAV-04522000 18 30 | R0-0952001-00 10 70
B1161-227-000 6 34 |B2317-019-000 14 7 | MAV-045250A0 19 1 | R0O-0982401-00 6 35
B1162-026-0A0 2 8 | B2319-191-00A 14 4 | HAV-04525000 19 2
B1202-512-000 6 8 | B2321-019-000 14 9 | MAV-04526000 19 6 | SB-1060002-00 18 27
B1203-512-000 6 23 |B2322-019-000 14 1 | MAV-04527000 18 12 | SB-1070001-00 20 12
B1203-512-000 8 68 |B2324-261-000 8§ 26 | MAV-04528000 19 14 | SB-1080006-00 18 16
B1207-026-0A0 6 1 | B2326-019-000 8 25 | MAV-04529000 19 15 | SB-1120005-00 18 4
B1207-026-000 8 6 | B2328-019-000 8 28 | MAV-04530000 19 16 | SB-1350003-00 138 1
B1208-019-000 6 5 1B2402-019-000 4 16 | MAV-04531000 18 17 | SB-2120001-00 18 2
B1209-019-0A0 6 2 | B2421-019-000 4 19 | MAV-04532000 18 19 | SB-3070004-00 20 4
B1211-019-000 6 27 | B2502-019-000 10 8 | MAV-04533000 18 21 | SB-3070004-00 20 8
B1212-019-B00 8 74 | B2503-019-000 10 28 | HAV-04534000 19 5 | SB-3070004-00 20 19
B1214-019-000 6 26 | B2505-019~0A0 10 14 | MAV-04535040 20 1 | SB-3070005-00 20 3
B1214-012-000 8 73 | B3107-804-000 4 5 | MAV-04535000 20 2 | SB-3100003-00 19 7
B1218-012-000 2 21 |B3112-704-000 4 7 | MAV-045360A0 20 6 | SB-3100007-00 19 8
B1222-019-000 6 18 |{B3126-012-000 4 4 | HAV-04536000 20 7 | SB-3200003-00 19 3
B1236-125-BAD 6 3 | B3301-026-LAA 16 1 | HAV-04537000 20 14 | SB-3200004-00 19 4
B1401-026-000 6 54 |B3311-012-000 16 13 | MAV-045380A0 20 18 | SD-0380551-SL 2 37
B1402-026-B0G 6 45 |B3317-704-000 16 21 | MAV-045380B0 20 17 | SD-0450211-SP 14 6
B1404-026~-B0OG 6 53 |B3318-704-L00 16 3 | MAV-04541000 20 20 | SD-0550451-SP 22 3
81408-038-000 6 4 1 B3319-704-L00 16 27 | HAV-04542000 20 21 | SD-0600271-SP 22 24
B1409-019-0B0 6 50 |B3320-704-L00 16 12 | HAV-04543000 20 23 | SD-0600361-SP 22 12
B1411-019-00¢ 6 13 |{B3321-704-LOB 16 17 | HAV-04544000 20 24 | 3SD-0600402-TP 22 20
B1411-552-040 & 11 |B3321-704-L00 16 20 | HAV-04545000 20 26 | SD-0600596-SH 19 10
B1411-552-000 8 12 |B3419-122-000 14 27 | MAV-04546000 20 5 | SD-0600756-TP 18 28
B1412-038-000 6 12 | B3419-552-0A0-A 14 23 | HAV-045470A0 20 10 | SD-0640321-TP 22 14
B1418-018-000 6 51 |B3421-012-000 14 21 | HAV-04547000 20 11 | Sp-0640325-SP 22 11
B1502-018-000 8 9 | B3426-122-000 14 15 | MAV-04550040 20 © 27 | SD-0640751-SP 22 15
B1504-019-0A0 8 14 | B3427-122-000 14 192 | MAV-04555000 22 1 | SD-0790431-3P 14 2
B1506-019-000 8 19 | B3430-552-0A0 14 24 | MAV-04556000 22 2 | 3D-0801606-SH 18 21
B1506-352-000 22 29 |B3431-552-000-A 14 25 | MAV-04557000 22 3 | SK-3382001-SE 16 18
B1534-816-000 4 64 |B3501-019-0A0 6 36 | MAV-04553000 22 5 | SK-3482500-3C 14 22
B1534-816-000 & 41 |B3501-018-000 6 42 | MAY-04559000 22 10 | SH-4051405-SE 16 8
B1534~816-000 8 53 |B3502-019-000 6 38 | MAV-04560000 22 13 | SH-4061201-SE 16 16
B1601-026-000 10 38 | B3503-019-000 6 39 | MAV-04561000 22 18 | SH-5030355-SE 17 8
B1602-019-000 10 66 | B3504-013-000 6 37 | MAV-04562000 22 23 | SH-5040655-SH 17 10
B16806-191-009 10 65 | B3508-019-000 6 40 | HAY-04563000 22 35 | SM-5040855~SH 17 17
B1616-019-000 10 39 | B3510-019-000 6 10 | HAV-04584000 22 26 | SH-6031202-TP 17 13
B1621-261-000-4 10 63 | B3513-261-000 2 81 | MAV~-04565000 22 28 | SH-6031402-TP 22 37
B1623-191-000 10 58 | B3526-226-000 2 82 | MAV-04566000 22 30 | SH-6040802-TP 20 13
81624-191-000 10 54 | B3541-012-000 6 11 | HAV-04567000 22 31 | SK-6040802-TP 20 22
B1625-191-000 10 57 | B3701-019-000 14 3 | HAV-04568000 22 33 | SM-6040802-TP 22 6
Bi626-191-000 10 56 | B8101-191-040 14 10 | MAV-04569000 22 34 | SK-5041002-TP 22 9
B1630-191-000 2 57 |B8101-191-000 14 13 | HAV-04616000 22 19 | SM-5051002-TP 18 8
B1631-181-000 2 60 |B8102-191-0A0 14 11 | MC-3800012-00 & 63 | SH-6061002-TP 22 27
B1632-191-000 2 59 |B8228-125-000 2 84 | MC-3800013-00 6 58 | SM-6061200-~SE 16 4
B1833-191-000 2 54 | B8511-180-000 14 14 SKH-5061202-TP 8 33
B1634-191-00¢ 2 586 | BR8514-180-000 14 17 | NHM-6030003-SC 17 14 | SH-8061602-TP 18 20
B1635-191-000 10 34 NH-6030003-5C 22 38 | SM-5061602-TP 18 24
B13802-019-000 & 60 | CQ-2020000-00 10 19 | HHM-6040003-SC 19 11 | SH-5062002-TP 17 3
B1803-019-000 8 61 | CG-2520000-00 6 44 | NM-6050001-SE 16 § | SM-5062002-TP 200 29
B1805-019-000 2 48 | CQ-3000000-00 6 47 | NM-6050001-SE 16 26 | SH-8040302-Tp 19 20
B1806-019-000 2 49 | CS8-1201010-SH 18 3 | NH-6060001-SE 16 19 | SH-8040402-TP 20 9
B1308-019-040 & 62 NH-6060003-SC 18 22 | SK-8040402-TP 20 28
B1901-026-000 6 48 | D2587-L8W-BOO 22 7 | NH-6060003-SC 20 30 | SH-8040602-TP 18 18
B2001-261-0A0 10 35 NM-6080001-SC 22 32 | SM-8040602-TP 20 25
B2002-026-000-A 10 27 | MAM-2970CCBA & 30 {NM-6080003-SC 18 17 | S¥-8050502-TP 20 15
B2003-026-000 10 30 | MAM-2990BBBA 8 29 | NS-8110310-SP 4 11 | SH-3050602~TP 19 13
B2006-019-0A0 10 32 | MAO-11532000 16 24 | NS-6110350-SP 4 59 | SH-8060602-TP 18 12

— 26 —




NIUMBE R I C

I I INIDE X = PARTS =51
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
-t H NO m#E . BE® H_ N0 o E- 3 H_NO
SH-8060602-TP 22 4 | 85-7110710-SP 14 8 |115-03604 4 67 |129-60068 8 45
SH-8082502-TP 18 18 | SS-7110830-SP 8 59 |115-50308 4 1 1129-60803 8 36
SH-8061850-SC 17 5 |]S5-7110830-SP 10 26 | 119-57008 4 8 |129-62007 8 38
55-1090510~-SP 6 30 |SS-7110840-SP 4 46 |119-57404 16 10 |129-62106 8 39
55-2060510-SP 4 22 |SS-7110840-SP 4 65 | 119-57503 16 6 | 129-62205 8 42
55-2110920-TP 6 59 |SS-7110840-SP 4 66 |119-57602 16 2 1129-62205 & 54
35-3060710-SP 2 27 |SS-7110910-TP 8 34 1119-57602 16 15 | 129-62304 8 46
$5-3090610-SP 2 39 |SS-7111110-TP 8 15 |129-21003 2 3 | 129-62304 8 58
35-4091010~SP 2 9 | $S-7111110-TP 10 12 1129-21409 2 20 |129-62601 10 67
$5-4091010-SP 2 23 |SS-7111110-TP 10 15 | 129-21508 219 }129-62809 16 40
$5-4091010-SP 4 28 |SS-7111110-TP 10 36 | 129-21607 2 25 1129-63005 10 59
$8-4110815-SP 2 13 |SS-7111110-TP 10 51 |129-21904 4 62 ]129-63062 16 53
$5-4120915-SP 2 6 |SS-7111120-SP 2 58 |129-22001 4 63 |129-63302 12 13
$5-4622340-SP 4 18 |SS-7111410-SP 4 48 | 129-22605 2 52 }1129-63351 10 4
$5-5060410-SP 4 23 ]S8S-7120910-SP 6 14 | 129-22803 4 51 |129-63351 12 12
$5-5060410-SP & 40 |} SS-7151210-SP 2 22 |1298-23207 2 12 ]129-64102 12 15
$5-5060410-SP 8 52 158-7151210-SP 2 71 | 129-24502 6 19 |129-64102 12 36
$5-5090420-SP 4 45 | SS-7621040-SP 10 37 | 129-24700 6 24 ]129-84201 12 14
$8-5090710-SP 2 11 |SS-7740740-Sp 2 51 1129-24700 8 69 |]129-64300 12 18
$5-5091020~SP 2 42 |SS-7740740-SP 6 17 |129-24759 6 22 |129-64300 1z 37
$5-5110810-SP 2 77 |S88-8080310-TP 6 56 | 129-24759 8 67 ]129-64409 1217
$5-5680440-SP 6 41 |SS-8080310-TP 6 62 |129-24809 6 20 |129-64409 12 38
$5-5820540~-SP 2 78 |Ss-8080610-SP 6 57 |129-24809 8 76 | 129-84508 12 19
$5-6060210-SP 4 31 |SS-8110310-SP 8 63 §129-25004 6 29 |129-84807 12 20
$5-6060410-TP 8 43 ]SS-8110310-SP 8 66 |129-25954 6 61 |129-64706 12 21
$5-6060410-TP 8 55 |}SS-8110410-TP 10 33 {129-31507 10 61 | 129-64805 12 18
$5-6090540~-SP 2 46 | SS-8110410-TP 10 82 | 129-31606 10 80 | 129-65505 3 7
$5-6090620~-SP 2 50 |S85-8110422-TP 10 42 |129-31705 10 64 |129-65703 2 40
$5-6090670-TP 8 13 ]S8S-8110510~SP 10 44 | 129-31903 10 52 | 129-86008 4 40
$5-6090670~TP 12 44 {5S5-8111160-SP 4 10 | 129-35516 4 34 |129-668107 4 39
$5-6090910-TP 12 5 | SS-8150310~-SP 8 48 | 129-35607 4 41 |129-66208 4 38
$5-60909810-TP 12 24 | S5-8150310-SP 8 10 |129-35805 4 47 | 129-68305 4 35
$5-6090910-TP 12 - 29 | 85-8150310-SP 10 28 | 129-35904 4 68 | 120-66503 8 85
$8-6092120-SP 6 43 | SS-8150410-SP 10 31 | 129-36217 4 44 |129-86552 & 84
$5-6110480-SP 2 70 |SS-8150710-SP 6 25 |129-36508 4 49 | 129-88802 4 ¢
$8-6110610-TP 2 5 |55-8150710-SP 8§ 70 |129-38803 4 29 |129-66701 4 13
$5-6110610-TP 4 52 |SS-8150710-SP 10 24 | 129-36902 4 33 |129-66800 2 15
$5-68110610-TP 8 4 | 88-8151150-SP 10 9 | 129-38205 4 3 |129-68909 2 43
$8-6111610-3P 6 21 }SS-8152030-SP 6 32 |129-38304 4 6 | 129-687008 2 44
$5-6111610-SP 8 77 |SS-8660522-TP 6 28 |128-39500 4 54 |129-67105 2 45
$8-6122030-SP 2 18 |S8-8660610-TP 6 7 1128-39609 4 55 |129-87204 4 24
$8-6122030-SP 10 71 | SS-8660612-TP 10 50 | 129-39708 4 56 | 129-67303 4 21
$8-6150810-SP 8 44 |5SS-8660612-TP 10 68 | 129-39906 4 58 1129-67402 4 28
$5-8150810-SP 8 58 |SS-9151210-TP 14 12 {129-40102 2 64 }120-67501 2 17
$5-6151220-SP 6 8 | S5-9151440-CP 8 75 |129-41100 12 11 }129-67800 4 15
$5-7080510~SP 4 17 |SS-9182010-SH 14 16 | 129-41100 12 32 | 129-87709 4 57
55-7080510~TP 10 22 |55-9182010-SH 14 20 | 129-42009 12 3 | 129-87758 4 53
$8-7080510~TP 10 48 |SS5-9284043-CP 2 74 §129-42009 12 27 |129-88004 0 10
$8-7080510-TP 12 4 |SS-9861120-CP 14 18 | 129-43108 6 15 |129-68103 8 1
$5-7080510-TP 12 28 |35-9661120-CP 14 26 | 129-43205 2 83 ]129-68202 8 3
$5-7090510-SP 4 14 129-43700 2 73 |129-88509 12 2
$8-7090510-SP 4 20 | TA-1250406-R0 2 7 |129-50507 2 32 |129-68558 10 1
$5-7080510-SP 12 22 129-50705 2 1 }129-68558 12 1
$8-7090510-SP 12 42 } WP-0371016-SD 4 36 |129-50804 2 4 |129-68806 12 7
$8-7090520-SP 4 27 |W¥P-0371016-SD 4 69 |128-51000 2 16 | 129-68855 10 2
$5-7090530-5P 4 37 | ¥P-0450000-SD 8 5 |129-51505 4 61 |129-68855 12 8
$8-7080530~SP 4 42 | ¥P-0450801-SD 2 41 |128-51950 2 75 1129-89101 1z 1¢
S8-7080530-SP 4 70 |V¥P-0480856-SP 22 22 |129-52008 2 76 |129-89150 1¢ 3
$8-7090530~SP 6 16 |uWP-0641600-SC 17 4 | 128-52255 2 30 {129-8915¢ 12 9
$8-7090710-SP 2 14 | ¥P-0641800-SC 17 6 | 129~-52552 2 29 |129-6930¢ 12 8
$8-7090710~SP 2 47 | ¥P-0641600-SC 18 29 | 129-53204 6 60 |129-70406 2 &0
$8-7080710~SP 4 25 |¥P-0851056-SH 22 17 |129-55209 6 31 |129-73608 & 51
$5-7090710-Sp 8 8 | ¥P-0841601-SC 18 13 | 128-55308 6 33 |129-75504 12 35
$5-7090850-SP 4 43 | UP-1221016-SP 18 6 | 129-55803 2 33 -1129-77906 6 64
$5-7090910-SP 2 34 | UP-1702600-50 16 23 | 129-5625% 6 55 |129-78201 & 49
$8-7080910-SP 6 52 | W¥S-0510002-KH 16 25 | 129-58500 & 18 |129-78250 & 47
$5-7090910~-TP 6 49 | YS-1643202-KR 16 22 | 129-58559 8 17 |129-78288 & 57
$5-7090920~SP 10 21 | ¥Z-1200200-KP 18 31 | 129-58609 8 16 |129-7840% & 48
$8-7091110~TP 1223 128-53807 8 20 |129-78508 & 50
$5-7091110-TP 12 43 {107-04203 2 53 ]129-59003 8 22 }129-78706 12 34
$5-7091410~SP 8 2 }110-00403 2 2 |129-59052 8 21 |129-78755 10 7
$5-7110710-SP 2 63 }110-18603 2 82 |129-59102 3 23 |129-78755 12 33
$8-7110710-SP 2 65 |111-83902 16 14 | 129-59300 8 31 |129-78805 12 40
$8-7110710~SP 2 85 |111-84009 16 11 | 129-59409 8 32 }129-78904 12 41
$8-7110710-SP 4 50 |111-84108 16 5 |129-60001 8 37 |129-79001 12 39
$8-7110710-SP 4 80 }111-84207 16 7 | 129-60050 8 35 1129-79209 12 26

— 27 —




NIUUMERICAL, INDEY F_PARTS oA

PART HO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF
E H__N0 BE H R | 5% H HO g B __HO |

129-79258 10 5

129-79258 12 25

129-79308 12 31

129-79357 10 6

129-79357 12 30

135-15608 22 36

— 28 —







